OFFICIAL TUITION & FEE SCHEDULE - 2013-14 ACADEMIC YEAR STATE SUPPORT CLASSES EFFECTIVE FALL QUARTER 2013 THROUGH SUMMER QUARTER 2014

	WASHINGTON RESIDENT (*1, *2) FPS 01		NON-RESIDENT WITH WAIVER (*3) FPS 29		NON-US CITIZEN INTERNATIONAL (*6) FPS 02	
		redit Hour *4, *5)	Per Credit Hour		Per Credit Hour	
TUITION	\$	96.26	\$	136.20	\$	268.26
S & A FEES	\$	9.93	\$	9.93	\$	9.93
TOTAL	\$	106.19	\$	146.13	\$	278.19
ODEDIT HOUDO						
CREDIT HOURS	Ф.	24.00	Φ.	42.04	Φ.	00.40
.3 Credit Minimum (*7)	\$ \$	31.86 106.19	\$ \$	43.84 146.13	\$ \$	83.46
1						278.19
2 3	\$	212.38	\$	292.26	\$ \$	556.38
3 4	\$	318.57 424.76	\$ \$	438.39 584.52	\$ \$	834.57 1.112.76
4 5	φ	530.95	э \$	730.65	э \$, -
5 6	\$ \$ \$	637.14	э \$	876.78	φ	1,390.95 1,669.14
0 7	φ Φ	743.33	φ \$	1,022.91	\$ \$	1,009.14
•	э \$		э \$,
8 9	\$ \$	849.52	\$ \$	1,169.04	\$ \$	2,225.52
	Þ	955.71	ф	1,315.17	Þ	2,503.71
10	\$	1,061.90	\$	1,461.30	\$	2,781.90
11	\$	1,112.53	\$	1,480.44	\$	2,837.54
12	\$	1,163.16	\$	1,499.58	\$	2,893.18
13	\$	1,213.79	\$	1,518.72	\$	2,948.82
14	\$	1,264.42	\$	1,537.86	\$	3,004.46
15	\$	1,315.05	\$	1,557.00	\$	3,060.10
16	\$	1,365.68	\$	1,576.14	\$	3,115.74
17	\$	1,416.31	\$	1,595.28	\$	3,171.38
18	\$	1,466.94	\$	1,614.42	\$	3,227.02
19	\$	1,563.20	\$	1,752.29	\$	3,495.28
20	\$	1,659.46	\$	1,890.16	\$	3,763.54
21	\$	1,755.72	\$	2,028.03	\$	4,031.80
22	\$	1,851.98	\$	2,165.90	\$	4,300.06
23	\$ \$ \$	1,948.24	\$	2,303.77	\$ \$	4,568.32
24	\$	2,044.50	\$	2,441.64	\$	4,836.58
25	\$	2,140.76	\$	2,579.51	\$	5,104.84
Vocational Waiver						
Per +19 Credits (*8)	\$	15.80	\$	41.60	\$	41.60

State Funding Suppor (*9)

In FY 2012-13, full-time equivalent students attending community and technical colleges contributed an average of \$3,217 in operating fee revenue toward instructional costs. The state of Washington contributed an average of \$3,065 from taxes and other revenues toward the total cost of instruction, which averaged \$6,282 per year for a full-time credit load.

Notes

For FY2013-14, the legislature authorized no increase in building or operating fees but permitted increases of student services and activities fees within established maximums. The CCS student government requested and the CCS Board approved an increase of S & A Fees which increased total tuition by \$0.69 per credit, or about six-tenths of one percent.

- *1 Washington residency established (FPS 01)
- *2 Residency status is waived for refugee (FPS 23), congressional dependents (FPS 52), high school residency (FPS 20), international student exchange (FPS 38), and higher education employees (half-time or more) and their spouses and dependents living in Washington State (FPS 24). Resident tuition applies.
- *3 Non-resident U.S. Citizen or "permanent resident" status. Idaho reciprocity included (FPS 29).
- *4 Eligible Veterans or National Guard members as defined in 28B.15.621 20% Waiver (FPS 70)
- *5 Other Military or Naval Veterans not qualified as "eligible" as defined in *4 above 20% Waiver (FPS 71)
- *6 Non-U.S. Citizen, Washington or other U.S. address or International Student (FPS 02)
- *7 State support and contract classes have a .3 Credit Minimum.
- *8 Students registered in professional/technical programs which require more than 18 credits per quarter pay a discounted rate for 19 credits and more. For students with declared majors leading to an AAS degree, all credits above 18 are considered to be required courses in professional preparation and are eligible for the over-18-credit vocational waiver.
- *9 Data provided by the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges.

2013-14 Tuition and Fee Waivers and Residency

Effective Fall Quarter 2013

		Effective Fall Quarter 2013	
			FY2013-14 Waiver
Code	Note	Description	or Charge
		<u>TUITION RATES</u>	.
01		Resident Tuition	\$106.19/1-10 crd
02		Nonresident Tuition (international students)	\$278.19/1-10 crd
29		Nonresident w/ Operating Fee Waiver Tuition	\$146.13/1-10 crd
		TUITION & FEE WAIVERS	
		Statutorily Mandatory Waivers ("Colleges shall waive all tuition (operating &	
		building fees) and services and activities fees")	
04	(a)	Children or spouses of deceased or disabled Law Enforcement/Firefighter	\$0.00 Charge
72		Children/eligible spouses of 100% disabled, deceased, or POW/MIA	\$0.00 Charge
		veterans or national guard members	
		SBCTC Mandatory Waivers	
		Adult Basic Education/English Second Language/General Education Diploma	
92	(b)	(ABE/ESL/GED) (colleges may waive this charge, FPS 32)	\$25.00/Qtr
91		Apprentice	\$3.49/Hr
		College Optional Waivers ("Colleges may waive all or a portion of Tuition and	S&A Foos")
12		High School Completion	\$25/Qtr
03	(c)	Needy	FA Award
95	(0)	Parent Education (waives 85% of standard tuition charge)	\$16.00/Crd
55		Tarent Education (waives 55% of standard tailion sharge)	φ10.00/01α
		College Optional Waivers of Non-resident Differential	
		"Colleges may waive all or a portion of the nonresident differential"	
52		Congressional Dependents	\$106.19/1-10 crd
20		High School Completion - Non-residents	\$106.19/1-10 crd
24		Higher Education Employees (at least half-time)	\$106.19/1-10 crd
38		International Student Exchange	\$106.19/1-10 crd
23		Refugees, Spouses and Dependents	\$106.19/1-10 crd
29		Non-resident/Operating Fees Only (Does not Waive Building Fee)	\$146.13/1-10 crd
		College-optional Ungraded/Course Based Waivers	
90		Journeyperson	\$6.98/Hr
93		EMT Continuing Ed	\$59.60/Crd
93		Paramedic Continuing Ed	\$43.90/Crd
94		First Aid - in conjunction with Journeyperson	\$6.98/Hr
96		Farm/Small Business Management	\$43.90/Crd
97		Retirement	\$31.40/Crd
		Space Available Waivers	
		"Colleges may waive all or portion: no State FTE Count"	
10		Senior Citizens (age 60+) - Audit (Limit 2 Courses/Qtr)	\$2.50/Crs
51		State Employees (at least half time) (CCS - Limit 6 Credits/ Qtr)	\$25.00/Crs
11		College Employees (CCS - Limit 6 Credits/Qtr)	\$25.00/Crs

2013-14 Tuition and Fee Waivers and Residency

Effective Fall Quarter 2013

Code	Note	Description	Waiver or Charge
		Other Waivers	
17		Over 18 Credit Exemption for Vocational Students - Non Resident	\$41.60/Crd
18		Over 18 Credit Exemption for Vocational Students - Resident	\$15.80/Crd
63		Athletic Waiver-Resident (waives up to 25% of SBCTC 15-credit rate)	\$333.00 waiver
29/64		Athletic Waiver-NR/Op Fee Wvr (waives up to 25% of SBCTC 15-crd rate)	\$333.00 waiver
64		Athletic Waiver-Non-Res (waives up to 25% of SBCTC 15-credit rate)	\$333.00 waiver
54	(d)	Running Start - Not counted for State FTES	\$0.00 Chg or
			\$106.19/Crd
50		Running Start Low Income Waiver - Not counted for State FTES	\$0.00 Chg or \$106.19/Crd
		Mandatory Coding as WA Residents	
09		Active Duty Military and Dependents (coding used for tracking only)	\$106.19/1-10 crd
25		Native American	\$106.19/1-10 crd
36		In-State High School Graduates (meeting criteria)	\$106.19/1-10 crd
01		Spouses and Dependents of Active Duty Military Transferred out of WA	\$106.19/1-10 crd
01		E-3, H-1, L Visa Holders and Family Members (meeting criteria)	\$106.19/1-10 crd
	(e)	Veterans Waivers - College Optional (20% Waiver)	
70	. ,	Eligible Veterans or National Guard members	\$84.94/Crd
71		Other Military or Naval Veterans not qualified as "Eligible" as defined above, does not include National Guard members	\$84.94/Crd

Notes

- (a) In 2010, EHB 2519 made this waiver mandatory and extended it to spouses. The bill's text specifies that it applies to officers of public agencies and volunteer/full-time firefighters "in this state".
- (b) CCS administrative procedure 5.05.05-B, Basic Skills Waiver, applies. CCS Basic Skills Wavier = FPS 32 (W32). Budget Authority = \$2,000 (defined as "3% of the estimated tuition from Basic Skills;" FY13-14 estimated tuition is \$40,000).
- (c) 28B.15.740(1) Waivers for resident financially needy: CCS budgeted \$803,000 for waivers.
- (d) The FY2013-14 budget bill 3ESSB 5034 limits reimbursement for Running Start students to a total of 1.2 FTEs between their high school and college. Students will be charged tuition for unreimbursed credits or more than 15 credits.
- (e) Eligible veterans or National Guard Members are defined as:
 - "... a Washington domiciliary who was an active or reserve member of the United States military or naval forces, or a national guard member called to active duty, who served in active federal service, under either Title 10 or Title 32 of the United States Code, in a war or conflict fought on foreign soil or in international waters, or in another location in support of those serving on foreign soil or in international waters and if discharged from service, has received an honorable discharge." RCW 28B.15.621(8)(a)

Veterans "not qualified as eligible" are defined as:

"... a military or naval veteran who is a Washington domiciliary, but who did not serve on foreign soil or in international waters or in another location in support of those serving on foreign soil or in international waters and who does not qualify as an eligible veteran or national guard member under subsection (8) of this section." RCW 28B.15.621(3)

For more information on tuition, fees and waivers, see RCW 28B.15, WAC 131-28, and www.sbctc.ctc.edu

FY2013-14

Athletic Waiver Tuition Schedule FY 2013-14

Students must maintain at least 12 credits per quarter to be eligible.

Students losing eligibility may have to repay waived tuition.

	Resid	dent	Non-Resident/	Op Fee Waiver	Non-Resident		
# of	Academic SFPS Vocational		Academic SFPS	Vocational	Academic SFPS	Vocational	
Credits	63	S/CFPS 63/18	68	S/CFPS 68/17	64	S/CFPS 64/17	
1	106.19	106.19	146.13	146.13	278.19	278.19	
2	212.38	212.38	292.26	292.26	556.38	556.38	
3	318.57	318.57	438.39	438.39	834.57	834.57	
4	424.76	424.76	584.52	584.52	1,112.76	1,112.76	
5	530.95	530.95	730.65	730.65	1,390.95	1,390.95	
6	637.14	637.14	876.78	876.78	1,669.14	1,669.14	
7	743.33	743.33	1,022.91	1,022.91	1,947.33	1,947.33	
8	849.52	849.52	1,169.04	1,169.04	2,225.52	2,225.52	
9	955.71	955.71	1,315.17	1,315.17	2,503.71	2,503.71	
10	1,061.90	1,061.90	1,461.30	1,461.30	2,781.90	2,781.90	
11	1,112.53	1,112.53	1,480.44	1,480.44	2,837.54	2,837.54	
12	830.16	830.16	1,166.58	1,166.58	2,560.18	2,560.18	
13	880.79	880.79	1,185.72	1,185.72	2,615.82	2,615.82	
14	931.42	931.42	1,204.86	1,204.86	2,671.46	2,671.46	
15	982.05	982.05	1,224.00	1,224.00	2,727.10	2,727.10	
16	1,032.68	1,032.68	1,243.14	1,243.14	2,782.74	2,782.74	
17	1,083.31	1,083.31	1,262.28	1,262.28	2,838.38	2,838.38	
18	1,133.94	1,133.94	1,281.42	1,281.42	2,894.02	2,894.02	
19	1,230.20	1,149.74	1,419.29	1,323.02	3,162.28	2,935.62	
20	1,326.46	1,165.54	1,557.16	1,364.62	3,430.54	2,977.22	
21	1,422.72	1,181.34	1,695.03	1,406.22	3,698.80	3,018.82	
22	1,518.98	1,197.14	1,832.90	1,447.82	3,967.06	3,060.42	
23	1,615.24	1,212.94	1,970.77	1,489.42	4,235.32	3,102.02	
24	1,711.50	1,228.74	2,108.64	1,531.02	4,503.58	3,143.62	
25	1,807.76	1,244.54	2,246.51	1,572.62	4,771.84	3,185.22	

COURSE RELATED FEES AND SPECIAL STUDENT FEES EFFECTIVE FALL QUARTER 2013 - SUMMER QUARTER 2014

All fees are subject to change without notice

STUDENT FEES

Special Student Fees			
Application for Admission - General	\$	25.00	One Time Only
Application for Admission - International	\$	100.00	One Time Only
Application for "Destination EWU" (Includes CCS Application for Admission)	\$	60.00	One Time Only
Assessment & Testing Fee	\$	30.00	Per Test
Comprehensive Fee (graduation, online, printing) - SCC Only	\$	40.00	Per Quarter
Graduation Petition Fee - SFCC & IEL Only	\$	25.00	
Graduation/GED/ESL/HS Petition Fee - IEL Only	\$	25.00	
GED Duplicate Diploma	\$	10.00	
GED Testing	\$	30.00	Per Test (State cost)
High School Diploma issuance	\$	20.00	, ,
High School Transcript - IEL only	\$	5.00	
I.D. Card Replacement	\$	2.00	
Traffic fine - moving violation	\$	40.00	
Parking fee (daily)	\$	3.00	
Parking fee (per quarter, day and evening)	\$	22.85	Sales tax included
Parking fee (annual)	\$	79.90	Sales tax included
Parking fee (summer quarter)	\$		Sales tax included
Parking fee (commute trip reduction)	\$		Sales tax included
Parking - General Infraction	\$	30.00	
Parking - Vehicle license research fee	\$	20.00	
Registration Fee	\$		Per Quarter
All state support students (except ungraded courses*); No refund after 100% refund cutoff date	·		
Smoking Fine	\$	10.00	
Transcript Fee	\$	5.00	
Tuition Installment Payment Plan Enrollment Fee	\$		Per quarter
Technology Fees			•
Technology Fee (Maximum \$40.00 per quarter)	\$	4.00	Per Credit
All state support classes (except Ungraded courses*)	•		
Course Related Fees			
Lab & Course Fees (listed separately)		Varies	
Online Course - SFCC & IEL Only	\$		Per Credit
Online Hybrid Course - SFCC & IEL Only	\$		Per Course
Private Music Lessons	\$		Per Course
Skiing (lift ticket paid by student at ski area)	*	Varies	
Telecourse per Student Licensing Fee (not all telecourses)	\$		Per Course
Washington OnLine (WAOL) Courses	\$		Per Credit
WAOL Hybrid Courses	\$		Per Course
Washington State Patrol Background Check Fee	\$		Per Course
Washington State Father Background Greek Fee Welding Test Fees	Ψ	Varies	. 5/ 554155
Troiding 100t 1 000		v arios	

COURSE RELATED FEES AND SPECIAL STUDENT FEES EFFECTIVE FALL QUARTER 2013 - SUMMER QUARTER 2014

All fees are subject to change without notice

Professional & General Liability Insurance	\$	8.00	Per Quarter				
Courses in the following areas require professional and general liability insurance Aquatics/Lifeguard/Water Safety Biomedical Equipment Technician Biotechnology Community Health Community Health Biotechnology Cosmetology Cosmetology Emergency Medical Tech (EMT)/Paramedic		Nursing Orthotic-Prosthetic Technician Physical and Occupational Therapy Social and Community Services Speech/Audiology Veterinary Programs					
	-	\$	2.50	Per Quarter			
MISCELLANEOUS FEES							
Administrative Processing Fee for refunds			7.00	Per Refund Processed			
Check Cashing Fee			1.50	Per Check			
Distance Learning Financial Aid Check Handling Fee			3.00	Per Check			
Locker Rental Fees (vary depending on location)			Varies \$.50 per quarter to \$5.00 per year				
Returned Check (NSF) Fee (In addition to third party NSF fee)			20.00	Per Check			
Test Proctoring at Media Centers			15.00	Per test			
Student Insurance: Optional student injur	y and sickness insurance may be pur	chased.					

^{*} Ungraded courses include ABE, GED, ESL, Parent Ed, Apprentice, Journeyperson, certain first aid classes, continuing education and retirement classes.

See brochures in cashiers' areas for current coverage and rates.